



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 354/2018**

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajat Katyal, Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State with
Inspector Antriksh Alok, PS – Nabi
Karim

versus

RAJEEV @ KALI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Jitendra Sethi and Mr. Hemant
Gulati, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.S.TEJI

ORDER

23.03.2018

%

CRL.M.A. 5579/2018

By this application, the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seek cancellation of the bailable warrants issued on 20.03.2018 on account of their non-appearance.

Mr. Sethi, learned counsel submits that they had not appeared since their maternal uncle was seriously unwell. They, however, are present today and they undertake to remain present in Court on each date unless exempted.

In view of the aforesaid facts, application is allowed. The bailable warrants issued against the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are recalled. They shall remain present on 9th April, 2018, the date already fixed.

Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

P.S.TEJI, J

MARCH 23, 2018/PB