



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 354/2018

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Appellant

Through: Insp. Antriksha Alok, (P.S. Nabi
Karim)

versus

RAJEEV @ KALI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Gulati, Adv. for R-1 &
R-2
Mr. M.L.Yadav, Adv. for R-4

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

25.04.2018

Respondent no. 1, 2 & 4 present alongwith their surety namely Sh. Madan Lal S/o Shri Duli Chand, Sh. Lala Ram S/o Sh. Bundu & Sonu S/o Sh. Ramesh respectively.

Personal bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each filed by respondent nos.1,2 & 4.

Surety bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each alongwith affidavits, pay slips and KVP filed by respective sureties for respondent nos. 1,2 &4.

The following persons, as shown at Sl. No.1 to 3 below, have stood surties for respondent nos.1,2 &4 and have furnished their respective security.

CRL.A. 354/2018

1/3



Sl. No.	Respondent's Name & No.	Name & Father's name of Surety (ies) with address (es)	Nature of security
1.	Rajeev & Kali (Respondent no.1)	Madan Lal S/o Shri Duli Chand R/o 6288, Gali Ravi Das, Ram Nagar, Nabi Karim, Paharganj, New Delhi	Copy of pay slip for the month of March, 2018
2.	Arun @ Pinki (Respondent no.2)	Lala Ram S/o Sh. Bundu R/o 2007, Gali Rajan Kucha Nahar Kuan, Darya Ganj, Delhi-110062	Copy of pay slip for the month of March, 2018
3.	Ravi @ Dale (Respondent no.4)	Sonu S/o Ramesh R/o House no. 6567, Shankar Marg, Nabi Karim, Paharganj, Gali no. 15, New Delhi-110055	Kisan Vikas Patra No. 1293742 (Post Office) (OSR)

The original KVP issued by Post Office of surety Sonu S/o Sh. Ramesh is seen and returned with an endorsement to the concerned post office not to release the same till further orders.

Sureties are identified by counsel for respondents. Personal bonds, surety bonds are hereby accepted.

Registry is also directed to send intimation to the concerned department informing that the sureties Madan Lal S/o Sh. Duli Chand & Sh. Lala Ram S/o Sh. Bundu, have stood surety for respondents nos. 1 and 2

CRL.A. 354/2018

2/3



respectively in the above noted appeal and have furnished their pay slips.

Registry is further directed to send intimation to the concerned Post Office not to release the amount upto Rs. 25,000/- of aforesaid KVP till further order.

List the appeal before the Hon'ble Court in due course.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 25, 2018/ dn

1CRL.A. 354/2018

3/3